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DTC C1787 / 87 Absorber Control Switch Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The absorber control switch is to select the attenuation modes of the shock absorber. 2 levels of attenuation
"SPORT” and ” NORM” are available to select.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

* Absorber control switch
C1787 /87 | Absorber control switch signal does not change * Absorber control switch circuit
» Suspension control ECU
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

body[¢ground.

1] | Check[voltage[betweenlerminal[SW1[of[$uspension[¢ontrol[ECU[¢onnector[and

2™ sw

PREPARATION:

Remove[lhe[$uspension[¢ontrol[ECU[With[Ihe[tonnectors[$till

connected.
CHECK:

F14037

@

(@0 Turndhelignition[$witch[ON.

(b)0 Measure[Voltage[betweenRerminal[BW1[bfthe[Suspen-
sion[¢ontrol[ECU[Eonnector[and[body[ground[When[ihe
absorber[tontrol[$witch[is[pressed[Io[INORM”[side[And

"SPORT"[$ide.
OK:
Switch[position Voltage
NORM 10 -4V
SPORT 0-[.2¥

OK[\ | Proceed[to[next[kircuit[inspectionlshown[Jon
problem[$ymptoms[iable[(See[page[DI-263).

2 Check absorber control switch.

F10606

LEXUS[1.S430[] (RM792E)

PREPARATION:

(@) Remove the absorber control switch.
(b) Disconnect the absorber control switch connector.

CHECK:

Measure resistance between terminals 2 and 4 of the absorber
control switch connector when the absorber control switch is in

each position.

OK:
Switch position Resistance
NORM o Q (Open)
SPORT 0 Q (Continuity)

NG> Replace absorber control switch.
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3[] | Check[¥or[open[and[short[¢ircuit[in(harness[and[¢onnector[between[$uspension
control[ECU[and[$witch,[$witch[and[body[ground[{See[page[IN-35).

NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.

OK
~_—

Check and replace suspension control ECU.

LEXUS[1.S430[] (RM792E)



